Additional Commissioner of Customs (Group IV), Customs
House Mundra, Office of the Commissioner of Customs, First Floor, Port User Building,
Custom House Mundra, Kutch, Gujarat-370 421, as to why:-

i. The goods imported vide bills of entry as mentioned in Table-A with
Assessable Value of Rs.87,28,178/- (Rupees Eighty Seven Lakh
Twenty Eight Thousand One Hundred and Seventy Eight only) should
not be confiscated under Section 111(o) & 111(m) of the Customs Act,
1962.

ii. The duty exemption benefit of the Notification No. 46/2011-Cus. dated
01.06.2011, as amended, claimed and extended at the time of assessment
of bills of entry as mentioned in Table-A should not be denied and the
Differential duty amount of Rs.8,49,688/- (Rupees Eight Lakh Forty
Nine Thousand Six Hundred and Eighty Eight only) should not be
demanded and recovered from them under the provisions of Section 28(4)
of the Customs Act, 1962.

iii. Interest on the amount mentioned in Para 8(ii) above should not be
recovered under the provisions of Section 28AA of the Customs Act, 1962.

[...]

4          The importer vide letter dated 21.03.2023 and dated 05.07.2023 has submitted that
they received SCN on 03.03.2023 and they have deposited the differential duty with
applicable penalty and interest as per section 28(5). Importer has submitted Differential
Customs duty of Rs.8,49,688/- (Rupees Eight Lakh Forty Nine Thousand Six Hundred
and Eighty Eight only) along with Penalty of Rs.1,27,452/- (Rupees One Lac Twenty
Seven Thousand Four Hundred and Fifty Two Only) and interest of Rs.3,15,703/- (Rupees
Three Lac Fifteen Thousand Seven Hundred and Three Only) vide challan No.’s 3474,
3475, 3476 and 3477, all  dated 21.03.2023. (Total Amount: Rs.12,92,843/-).

Discussion and findings:

5          I have carefully gone through the case records, Show Cause Notice dated
28.02.2023 issued by the Investigation Agency (SIIB) and applicable provisions of Law.

[...]

Hence, I proceed to decide the case on the basis of facts and
documentary evidences available on records.

5.1  The issues before me are to decide whether-
i.        The goods imported vide bills of entry as mentioned in Table-A with
Assessable Value of Rs.87,28,178/- (Rupees Eighty Seven Lakh Twenty
Eight Thousand One Hundred and Seventy Eight only) are liable to
confiscated under Section 111(o) & 111(m) of the Customs Act, 1962 or
otherwise. However, as the goods are not available for confiscation being
already released, why fine in lieu confiscation should not be imposed.
ii.      The duty exemption benefit of the Notification No.

[...]

Further, Importer has
submitted that they have  received the show cause notice on 03.03.2023 and they have
deposited the differential duty of Rs.8,49,688/- (Rupees Eight Lakh Forty Nine Thousand
Six Hundred and Eighty Eight only) along with Penalty of Rs.1,27,452/- (Rupees One Lac
Twenty Seven Thousand Four Hundred and Fifty Two Only) and  interest of Rs.3,15,703/-
(Rupees Three Lac Fifteen Thousand Seven Hundred and Three Only) vide challan No.’s
3474, 3475, 3476 and 3477, all  dated 21.03.2023, within 30 days after receiving the SCN
dated 28.02.202 on 03.03.2023.

6          Considering the fact mentioned above, being payment of duty along with interest
and reduced penalty at their own, within 30 days from receiving of notice, by the importer,

[...]

challan No.’s 3474, 3475, 3476 and 3477, all  dated 21.03.2023, as per the provisions
of the Customs act, 1962.

ii. I order to confirm the interest as per the provisions of Section 28AA of the Customs
Act, 1962 and ordered to appropriate the amount paid towards interest of

Rs.3,15,703/- (Rupees Three Lac Fifteen Thousand Seven Hundred and Three Only)
already paid vide challan No.’s 3474, 3475, 3476 and 3477, all  dated 21.03.2023, as
per the provisions of the Customs Act, 1962.

iii. I order to accept the penalty calculated by the importer as per the provisions of the section 28(V)
of the Customs Act, 1962 and ordered to appropriate an amount of Penalty of Rs.1,27,452/-
(Rupees One Lac Twenty Seven Thousand Four Hundred and Fifty Two Only) (Being 15%
calculated by the importer at their own and intimated vide their letter) paid Vide challan No.’s
3474, 3475, 3476 and 3477, all  dated 21.03.2023.

iv. I refrain from imposing any penalty on the importer.
v. I ordered to accept the request made by the importer to conclude the proceedings as